# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4847382

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DOMINIQUE SOLERI	12/16/2015
PATRIC OUELLETTE	11/13/2015
HAMED KARIMI SHARIF	11/16/2015

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WESTPORT POWER INC.
Street Address:	SUITE 101 - 1750 WEST 75TH AVENUE
City:	VANCOUVER
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V6P 6G2

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15754944

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (260)682-6031

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 206-622-4900

Email: rikkied@seedip.com

SEED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW GROUP LLP **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 701 FIFTH AVE Address Line 2: **SUITE 5400** 

Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	950137.450USPC
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEFFREY M. SAKOI
SIGNATURE:	/Jeff Sakoi/
DATE SIGNED:	03/01/2018

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=950137-450USPC\_Executed assignment#page1.tif source=950137-450USPC\_Executed assignment#page2.tif source=950137-450USPC Executed assignment#page3.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 045081 FRAME: 0596 504800650

## **ASSIGNMENT**

Attorney Docket No. WP-PA2015061

Inventor(s): Dominique Soleri

Patric Ouellette Hamed Karimi Sharif Application Serial No. 62/210,921 Filing Date: August 27, 2015

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned confirm their having assigned, and to the extent necessary do hereby assign, to WESTPORT POWER INC., a corporation of the Province of British Columbia, having a place of business at Suite 101 - 1750 West 75th Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia V6P 6G2, Canada, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned disclosed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on August 27, 2015, and assigned application Serial No. 62/210,921, entitled "DEPOSIT MITIGATION FOR GASEOUS FUEL INJECTORS", and has also been identified as Attorney Docket No. WP-PA2015061, and in said application and any and all other applications, both United States and foreign, which the undersigned may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries, which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reexamination, reissue or extension of such applications or patents, and confirm their having further assigned, and to the extent necessary do hereby further assign, to said assignee the priority right provided by the International Convention.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue said Letters Patent to said assignee.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request the attorneys of record in said application to insert in this instrument the filing date and serial number of said application when officially known.

The undersigned have warranted themselves to have been, and to the extent necessary do hereby warrant themselves to be, the owners of the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements, and to have had, and to the extent necessary to have, the right to make such assignment, and have further warranted, and to the extent necessary do hereby further warrant, that there are no outstanding prior assignments, licenses, or other encumbrances on the interest assigned.

For said considerations the undersigned confirm their agreement, and to the extent necessary do hereby agree, upon the request and at the expense of said assignee, its successors and assigns, to execute any and all non-provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, extension, and substitute applications for said invention or improvements, and any necessary oath, affidavit or declaration relating thereto, and any application for the reissue, re-examination or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application, and any and all applications and other document for Letters Patent in foreign countries on said invention or improvements, that said assignee, its successors or assigns may deem necessary or expedient, and for the said considerations the undersigned authorizes said assignee to apply for

Page 1 of 3

patents for said invention or improvements in its own name in such countries where such procedure is proper, and have agreed, and to the extent necessary do hereby further agree, upon the request of said assignee, its successors and assigns, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned with said assignee, its successors and assigns, in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, including the preparation and execution of preliminary statements, giving and producing evidence, and to perform any and all other acts necessary to obtain said Letters Patent, both United States and foreign, and vest all rights therein conveyed in the assignce, its successors and assigns, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by the said assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if such assignment had not been made.

SIGNED at City of Beffort, Province of Territoire de Bollogt, France, this 16 day of December, 2015.

Dominique Soleri

I hereby certify that before me personally appeared **Dominique Soleri** to me known and known to me to be the individual described in the foregoing instrument, and that in my presence executed this instrument and who by me having been sworn did acknowledge that he executed the instrument as his free act and deed on the day and year aforesaid.

SEAL STORM FINE STORM

Notar (Public SCF Jean-Alix GAY - Valérie CANDOTTO NOTAIRES ASSOCIES "Esp. Vauban - Bld Richelieu" 90012 BELFORT Cedex

SIGNED at City of Vancouver, Province of British Columbia, Canada, this 13 day of

November, 2015.

Patric Ouellette

I hereby certify that before me personally appeared **Patric Ouellette** to me known and known to me to be the individual described in the foregoing instrument, and that in my presence executed this instrument and who by me having been sworn did acknowledge that he executed the instrument as his free act and deed on the day and year aforesaid.

SEAT!

Motary Public

C. Lawrence Kyle
A Notary Public in and for the
Province of British Columbia

Page 2 of 3

$No\sqrt{}$ , 2015.		
,	Sherkless dollar ff. Hamed Karimi Sharif	
and known to me to be the inpresence executed this instru	before me personally appeared <b>Hamed Karimi Sharif</b> to me knondividual described in the foregoing instrument, and that in my ament and who by me having been sworn did acknowledge that hais free act and deed on the day and year aforesaid.	
SEAL:	Notery Public	
	C. Lawrence Kyle A Notary Public in and for the Province of British Columbia	
A CUNIOWI ED		
	GEMENT OF CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT	
SIGNED at City of Vancou  Tanuary, 2016.	ver, Province of British Columbia, Canada, this 22 ND day of	
·	WESTPORT POWER INC.	
	Jim Arthurs Executive Vice-President, Heavy Duty Engine Systems	
known to me to be the indiverse executed this instrument and	before me personally appeared <b>Jim Arthurs</b> to me known and idual described in the foregoing instrument, and that in my present who by me having been sworn did acknowledge that he execute t and deed on the day and year aforesaid.	
SEAL:	Notary Public	
	C. Lawrénce Kyle A Notary Public in and for the Province of British Columbia	

**RECORDED: 03/01/2018** 

Page 3 of 3